

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

JOSHUA J. ANGEL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 23-CV-800
)	(Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney)
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Of Counsel:
David G. Epstein depstein@richmond.edu
Lewis Kruger llkruger@aol.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

JOSHUA J. ANGEL PLLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. IN GENERAL1

 B. THE IMPLIED GUARANTY WAS BASED ON THE PERCEPTION CREATED BY THE GOVERNMENT THAT THE GOVERNMENT WOULD NOT ALLOW THE GSEs TO DEFAULT EVEN THOUGH THE PROSPECTUSES FOR THEIR SECURITIES EXPLICITLY STATED THAT THEY WERE NOT BACKED BY THE GOVERNMENT6

 C. PRIVATE LABEL MBS ACTIONS9

 D. *ANGEL II* SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BREACH OF CONTRACT12

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND ALLOW THE CASE TO GO FORWARD..... 14

 A. ANGEL IV SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS14

 B. RES JUDICATA DOES NOT APPLY TO THE DECISION DISMISSING ANGEL III.....15

 C. THE “LAST ACT” OR “CONTINUING ACTION” DOCTRINES HOLD THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED15

II. THE ANGEL IV COMPLAINT STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT 22

 A. THE RULE 12(B)(6) TEST FOR MOTION TO DISMISS AN IMPLIED-IN FACT CONTRACT CLAIMS IS “PLAUSIBLE”22

 B. PLAINTIFF’S IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT CLAIM IN ANGEL IV IS “PLAUSIBLE”23

III. THE ANGEL IV COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS FOR ILLEGAL EXACTION AND ILLEGAL EXTRACTION 25

 A. ILLEGAL EXACTION25

 B. ILLEGAL EXTRACTION27

IV. COUNT IV OF THE COMPLAINT STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT ON BREACH OF THE ANGEL II SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Angel v. United States, 165 Fed Cl 453, 470 (2023)..... 26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)..... 22

Brown Park Ests.-Fairfield Dev. Co. v. United States, 127 F.3d 1449 (Fed Cir. 1997)..... 21

Collins v. Yellin, 594 U.S. 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 19

Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar, 660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 22

First Mortgage Corp. v. United States, 961 F.3d 1331, 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 22

Franconia Associates v. United States, 536 U.S. 129 (2002)..... 17

Hart v. United States, 910 F.2d 815 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 19

Jet, Inc. v. Sewage Aeration Systems, 223 F.3d 1360, 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 15

Longshore v. United States, 77 F.3d 440 (Fed Cir. 1996) 25

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States, 530 U.S. 604, 607, 120 S.Ct. 2423, 147 L.Ed.2d 528..... 17

Perez v. Kipp DC Supporting Corp., 70 F.4th 570 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 15

Priebe & Sons, Inc. v. United States, 332 U.S. 407, 68 S.Ct. 123, 92 L.Ed. 32 (1947) 17

Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing, 474 U.S. 214, 221 (1985) 25

See Semtek Internat’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 531 U.S. 497 (2001) 15

Spectre Corp. v. United States, 132 Fed. Cl. 626 (2017), quoting *Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232, 236, 94 S.Ct. 1683, 40 L.Ed.2d 90 (1974)..... 22

Spectre Corporation v. United States, 132 Fed l 626, 629 (2017)..... 22

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392, 401–02 (1976) 25

West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 26

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2501 17

RCFC 12(b)(1) 14

RCFC 12(b)(6) 14, 22

Other Authorities

1 C. Corman, *Limitations of Actions* §7.2.1, p. 482 (1991) 17

Comptroller of the Currency Interpretive Letter #931 (2002) 9

Frame, *The 2008 Federal Intervention to Stabilize Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac*. (2009) 8

Greenspan, *The Age of Turbulence* (2007) 6

Haggerty, *The Fateful History of Fannie Mae* (2012) 7

Federal Reserve Paper 1045 (March 2012) 9

<https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/FHFA-Final-Update-on-Private-Label-Securities-Actions-9172018.aspx> 11

Paulson, September 7, 2008 press conference 24

Prepared Remarks of Melvin L. Watt, Director of FHFA at the Bipartisan Policy Center, Federal Housing Finance Agency (Feb 18, 2016) <https://www.fhfa.gov/mobile/Pages/public-affairs-detail.aspx?PageName=Prepared-Remarks-Melvin-Watt-at-BPC.aspx> 3

See also, generally, <https://money.cnn.com/2008/09/07/news/economy/paulsonstatement/index.htm> 25

U.S. Treasury, September 11, 2008 Press Release 8

Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, section 1357 (April 2022) 25
